

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
DOCKET NO. 2017-146

State of Vermont,
Appellee

v.

Phillip Walker-Brazie & Brandi Lena-Butterfield,
Appellants

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT, CRIMINAL DIVISION (ORLEANS)
Docket Nos. 555-9-18, 558-9-18 Oscr

Brief for Amicus Curiae
Attorney General Thomas J. Donovan, Jr.

By: Benjamin D. Battles
Solicitor General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-5500
benjamin.battles@vermont.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Vermont Attorney General	1
Statement of the Case	1
Argument	2
I. The Court should apply Article 11 to determine whether evidence seized by federal officers in Vermont may be admitted in a Vermont criminal prosecution	3
A. The federal officers in this case were not bound by Article 11	4
B. The admissibility of evidence in a state criminal proceeding is subject to state constitutional requirements.....	5
C. The Court should apply an Article 11 analysis in this case	7
II. The evidence in this case should have been excluded	11
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) (Marshall, C.J.)	5
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	8
<i>In re E.T.C.</i> , 141 Vt. 375, 449 A.2d 937 (1982)	10
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	4
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	10
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	10
<i>People v. Griminger</i> , 524 N.E.2d 409 (N.Y. 1988)	6, 7
<i>State v. Badger</i> , 141 Vt. 430, 450 A.2d 336 (1982)	5, 9
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 183 Vt. 255 (2008)	11
<i>State v. Byam</i> , 2017 VT 47, 205 Vt. 173, 172 A.3d 171	9
<i>State v. Cardenas-Alvarez</i> , 25 P.3d 225 (N.M. 2001)	9
<i>State v. Coburn</i> , 165 Vt. 318, 683 A.2d 1343 (1996).....	passim
<i>State v. Dupaw</i> , 134 Vt. 451, 365 A.2d 967 (1976)	10
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 2003 VT 68, 175 Vt. 600, 834 A.2d 10.....	11
<i>State v. Lussier</i> , 171 Vt. 19, 757 A.2d 1017 (2000)	8, 10
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , No. 469-2017-CR-0188, 2018 WL 2106769 (N.H. Super. Ct. May 1, 2018)	7
<i>State v. McDermott</i> , 554 A.2d 1302 (N.H. 1989).....	6
<i>State v. Mollica</i> , 554 A.2d 1315 (N.J. 1989).....	5
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 2007 VT 36, 182 Vt. 556, 927 A.2d 769	8

<i>State v. Oakes</i> , 157 Vt. 171, 598 A.2d 119 (1991)	7
<i>State v. Rennis</i> , 2014 VT 8, 195 Vt. 492, 90 A.3d 906	passim
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 854 P.2d 399 (Or. 1993) (en banc)	7
<i>State v. Savva</i> , 159 Vt. 75, 616 A.2d 774 (1991)	3, 8
<i>State v. Slamon</i> , 73 Vt. 212, 50 A. 1097 (1901)	5, 8, 10
<i>State v. St. Francis</i> , 151 Vt. 384, 563 A.2d 249 (1989)	10
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 262 P.3d 1006 (Haw. 2011)	6-7, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, cl. 2	4
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 11	passim
Vt. Const. of 1777, pmbl.	4

Statutes

3 V.S.A. § 152	1
3 V.S.A. § 153	1
3 V.S.A. § 157	1
18 V.S.A. § 4230(a)(1)	2
18 V.S.A. § 4230(a)(2)	2
18 V.S.A. § 4235(b)(2)	2

Rules

V.R.A.P. 5(b)(1)	2
V.R.A.P. 29	1

Other Authorities

Jeffrey S. Sutton, 51 *Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law* 49 (Oxford Univ. Press 2018) 7, 10

Wayne R. LaFave et al., 1 *Crim. Proc.* § 2.12(c) (4th ed.) 6
